A regular meeting of the Staty Lands Commission was held in Room 51.00 State Capitol, Sacramento 14, California, on Thursday, July 2, 1953, at 10 a.m.

Present: A. Earl Washburn, Acting Chairman Goodwin J. Knight, Member Robert C. Kirkwood, Member

Staff Members in Attendance:

Rufus W. Putnam, Exacutive Officer

J. Stuart Watson, Assistant Executive Officer

F. J. Hortig, Mineral Resources Engineer

A. P. Ireland, Supervising Land Title Abstractor

Elsie F. Latte, Acting Secretary

Others in Attendance:

<u>Por Item 14 - Submarine Geophysical Exploration</u> Richfield Oil Company: <u>M. Phelan</u> W. Matthews

For Item 5 - Revision of Supplemental Agreement, P.R.C. 782.1 Department of Public Works: N. Burke

1. UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND (MANIMOUSLY CARRIED, THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF MAY 21, 1953 AND JUNE 22, 1953, WERE APPROVED AND CONFIRMED AS SUBMITTED, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTE ITEM 25, PAGE 1819, MINUTES OF MAY 21, TO WHICH IS ADDED "S.W.O. 5608" IN ADDITION TO THOSE ALREADY LISTED.

2. UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, IT WAS DECIDED TO DEFER SETTING A DATE FOR THE NEXT COMMISSION MEETING.

3. (REVISION OF MINUTES, MARCH 24, ITEM 13, PAGES 1772 AND 1773, EXCHANGE OF LANDS, IMIO-XFFN-SACRAMENTO SERIAL 043640 - LOS ANGELES 089092.) The minutes of the Commission meeting on March 24, 1953, concerning the exchange of State lands in the Inyo-Kern area for Federal lands incorrectly stated the counties in which the lands lie. In Line 5 of Item 13, Page 1772, "Inyo" should be "Kern". In Line 27, Page 1773, "Inyo County" should be "Inyo, Kern, and San Bernardino Counties". In Line 39, Page 1773, "Inyo" should be "Inyo, Kern, and San Bernardino".

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, IT WAS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

That the Minutes of the Commission meeting on March 24, 1953 be revised as follows:

Item 13, Page 1772, Line 6, the name "Inyo" be changed to "Kern".

Item 13, Page 1773, Line 27, the name "Inyo County" be changed to "Inyo, Kern, and San Bernardino Counties".

Item 13, Page 1773, Line 39, the name "Inyo" be changed to "Inyo, Kern, and San Bernardino".

** * . . . * . . .

2823